
Hamlin, Charles S., Scrap Book — Volume 264, FRBoard Members

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



P05.001 - Hamlin Charles S
Scrap Book - Volume 264

FRBoard Members

CON1: o E 1 ILk f

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



Form F. i'. 131
111/ BOARD OF GOVERNORS

OF THE

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM
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•
Date  August 12, 1941

Subject: 

After correspondence with Mrs. Hamlin (see letters of May
25 and June 4, 1941) the items attached hereto and listed below,
because of their possible confidential character, were taken from
volume 264 of Mr. Hamlin's scrap book and placed in the Board's
files:

VOLUME 264

Page 47 
"Senator Glass - Inconsistencies" -- data re.

Page 49 
Memo to Board from Mr. Wyatt re Service of Governor of Federal

Reserve Bank of New York as Director of Bank for Interna-
tional Settlements.

Page 63
Earnings and Expenses of F.R. Banks, August 1935.

Page 65 
Industrial Advances by F.R. Banks, September 11, 1935.

Page 75 
Industrial Advances by F.R. Banks - September 18, 1935.

Page 129 
Earnings and Expenses of F.R. Banks, September 1935.

•
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August  1, 1935.

•

SENATOR GLASS - INCONSISTENCIES.

1. Power of the Federal Reserve
Board to Initiate Discount Rates.

411/0.=11 on. •••••••

On page 953 of the testimony of C.S.H. before the Senate Sub-Committee

on June 3, 1935, Senator Glass stated:

"I always opposed. the proposition, whether the
Attorney General rendered an opinion or not. I do
not recall ever having asked the Attorney General
for such an opinion."

Comment;

1919, Dec. 4: 
Secretary Glass wrote the Attorney General

asking him for an opinion as to whether, under
the Federal Reserve Act, the Federal Reserve
Board had the power to initiate discount rates.
Among other things, Secretary Glass stated:

ills—Day recollection is es-oecially clear in
regard to all of the circumstances connected
with this feature of the Federal Reserve Act
and there can be ,no .41.1eqton of the Int eAtj.og

• .1'4 Z

conwlete poker In the matter of fixing_ the rate 
of redis count."

1919, Dec. 9; 
In reply to the above letter, the Acting

Attorney General advised Secretary Glass that
the Federal Reserve Act gave power to the
Federal Reserve Board to initiate discount rates.

=6 Jan, 21:
The Federal Reserve Board initiated a rate

of 6% at the Federal Reserve Bank of New York,
over the protest of its directors.

Secretary Glass was present. The first
vote was a tie - 3 to 3 - Secretary Glass not

voting.
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2.

Comment (Conted.)

Secretary Glass was then asked to vote as a
member of the Board, and he voted Aye.

Thus it was through his vote, therefore, that
the Board initiated this rate.

In this connection, it is interesting to note that Dr. H. P. Willis,

in his book entitled "The Federvl Reserve System" published in 1923, said

(page 892) among other things:

"Thus the Board practically took to itself a
substantially larger power than it had originally
been granted by the framers of the act, ,and yet in
so dgiAR the action slf the :Bnard was probabj.Y nol

12/42a..-Iii§LISILagf&Z.s_JIEL•

As stated above, however, the Attorney General, at the earnest

request of Senretary Glass, ruled that this power to initiate rates was

given to the Federal Reserve Board under the original Federal Reserve Act.

2. Domination of the Board by the Treasury.

1935  ffia.1.3r 24:
Senator Glass stated, in his address in the Senate, that he, as

Secretary of the Treasury, exercised undue influence over the Board, and that

he treated it rather as a bureau of the Treasury instead of as a Board

independent of the Government. (Congressional Record, p. 12251.)

Comment:
In 1920, Governor Harding in an address at Boston, stated

that the Treasury was ready to have the Federal Reserve Board

resume its statutory powers to regulatBdiscount rates.

19202 ganUaLLaa:
Secretary Glass wrote to Governor Harding utterly denying

any domination of the Board by the Treasury.

This letter was written a few weeks before his resignation

as Secretary of the Treasury in February, 19204

Secretary Glass said in this letter:

"The Board did exercise its statutorY Powers
to regulate discount rates from time to time from the
beginning of the war.

"It exercised those powers after conference with

the Governors of the Federal reserve banks and with the

Treasury, and, very -oraperly, took into accaunt the

effect of the Board's action upon the Government's own

financial problems.
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Secretary Glass added:

"There is all the difference in the world
between the exercise of the powers of the Board
with reference to all the factors in the situation,
including the Government's financial requirements,
and the abdication of its powers which your
statement seems to imply.

"There was in fact no such abdication and
I should be sorry to see the Board put itself in a
position which would seen to me to be utterly
indefensible.

"I cannot think that the Board Will ever be
subject to legitimate criticism for having taken
into account in the determination of rates the
Government's war necessities.

"'Had the Board failed to regard this factor,
it is my judgment that its members would have
been utterly without defense before the country.

"On the other hand, had the Board done what
your statement imnlies and abdicated its statutory
powers to regulate discount rates during the war
period, it would, in my opinion, have been
proceeding along an equally indefensible line.
I hope you will not think I am unduly captious in
calling this, which is merely a matter of expression,
to your attention. I am, as you know, very proud of
the Federal Reserve System and very jealous of its
good name. That must be my excuse if I seem to you
hypercritical."

3. Board Conflict with the
Open Market Committee.

1935, July 24: 
In his address to the Senate (Congressional Record, p.12253)

Senator Glass stated:

"I make the statement, verified completely by the
record, that there has never been any trouble between the
open-market committee, constituted years ago as a voluntary
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committee, and the Federal Reserve Board or
the Treasury.N

Com:tent;

This statement completely ignores the testimony
of C.S.H. given to the Senate Sub-Committee on
JUMB 3, 1935, to the effect that in 1931 a major policy
of the Board involving a purchase of 300 millions of
Government securities, was voted down by the Open Market
Committee, reducing the purchases to about 100 millions
by a vote of 11 to 1.

Further testimony was given by C.S.H. that in
1933 the Federal Reserve Bank of New York wished to
purchase for the System Government securities, but that
the Boston and Chicago banks had passed resolutions
absolutely refusing to participate in any more open-
market purchases of Government securities unless in time
of a panic.

(See testimony of C.S.H. before Senate
Sub-Committee, page 945)

4. Action of Board in Crisis of 1929.
1.0,......0000.11041WMNIOMDM.D.0.1.1.110.111..

1935, July 24; 
In his address to th9 Senate, Senator Glass criticized the

Board for not having agreed to the request of the Federal Reserve Bank of
New York to increase discount rates in the spring of 1929 from 5 to 6%.

Among other things, Senator Glass said: (Cong. Record p.12253)

"It has been said that the Federal reserve banks
failed in a great emergency to put a stop to wild
speculation, but as a matter of fact, it was the Federal
reserve Board that failed.

"For seven successive weeks the New York bank
proposed a raise in its discount rate, which the Federal
Reserve Board declined to sanction.

"The purpose of raising the rate was largely
psychological, but it was to put speculators and gamblers
on the stock market upon notice that money was no longer
to be °easy" and that if the first raise of the discount
rate did not put a stop to insane speculation there would. be
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successive raises of the discount rate, in order
that these gamblers might not have easy access
to the facilities of the reserve banks and of
the member banks of the country.

"Yet it was proposed to entrust to the Federal
Reserve Board, which failed utterly, the very
power that it is complained that the Federal Reserve

Board did not exercise.

"They did not exercise it as they should have
exercised it. They should have done it in 1927,
when they might have put an end to the orgy of
wild speculation then going on.

"They should have done it in 1928.

"They did exercise it in 1929, and even at
that late date the Federal Reserve Board did not

sanction their action, but let them go on upon a

"cheap money" basis until the crash came.

"I agree measurably with the defense which

the Federal Reserve Board makes of itself to the

effect that in 1929 discount rates did not count;

that when a man was gambling and expected to make

50% or 150% or 200%, he was not to be deterred by

a raise of 1, 2, or 3% in the discount rate; but

at any rate, it seems to me literally absurd to

he empowering the offending Board to do What it

utterly failed to do in any measure in 1927, 1928,

and 1929."

Comment: This reveals a remarkable change of opinion by Senator Glass.

In the New York Times of March 29, 1929) Senator

Glass stated:

"The Whole country has been aghast for months

and months at the menacing ecpectacle of excessive

stock gambling, and When the Federal Reserve Board

mildly seeks to abate the danger by an administra-

tive policy, fully sanctioned by law, rather than 

bv. a,Drohitkye advance in rediscoutut rates, nhic, 
of the

entire country, an officer of the System issues a

defiance and engages in an attempt to vitiate the

policy of the Federal Reserve Board.*

si • • - $ • -

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



• 6.

On June 4, 1929, (Congressional Record p.2326),

Senator Glass stated:

"I say that the Federal Reserve Board, since
the 14th of last February, has been Daunded every
week by the directors of the New York Federal
Reserve Bank to permit that bank to penalize
legitimate commercial transactions in this muntry
by raising its rediscaunt rate. With perhaps a
single exception, there has not been a meeting of
the board of directors of the New Ycak Federal
Reserve Bank in that period which has not raised
its rediscount rate, sabject to sanction b
III 

y the
Federal Reserve Bot!.rd; aria there has not been a

week that the Federal Reserve Board has not refused
to sanction the raise."

Mr. Caazens: Why?

Mr. Glass: " )3y even- influence, 1 eg,it imate arld,
ilj.eitimate_s by threats and otherwistl., thett NPY

s be t

ra.te; and it has refused by a very narrow margin
within the Board."

On Je.nuary 20, 1931, in the hearings before the

Senate Sub-Comnittee, page 57, Senator Glass said:

"I have never been able to see, and I did not

see in 1920, either the fairness or the effectiveness

of increasing the discaant rate and thereby iml2osine 
g_aealaty upon te erdinarY business of the ceuntry 

gsgu_e_rgjja_s2zapjhpjai/u_,__in_s_,rder to control tb.e 

zctivities of the stock raz.-..ricet.

"It was not effective then and a great many

experienced bankers did not think it wauld be or was

effective more recently. When people are betting on

margin - or nutting it in a less offensive way - When

people are operating on marginal transactions in

valich they usually hope to make large profits, they

do not pause to consider the change of one-half or

one-quarter of 1 per cent in the discount rate, do they?"
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5.

Senator Glass, as quoted above, makes a statement to the effect
that the Federal Reserve System did nothing in 1927 or 1928 to stem
the tide of speculation. That is the record?

1927.

In late 1927 there was an industrial depression over the United
States. Production had declined rapidly; unemnloyment had greatly
increiased; wholesale prices were the lowest for five years.

To meet this condition, the Board reduced discount rates and sold
Government securities.

As a result, production increased, prices of farm and related products
showed marked increases, and the general level of Wholesale prices
maintained relative stability through the year 1928.

It is a fact that accompanying this general improvement in industrial
and agricultural conditions, a period of security speculation ensued.

(Article by Dr. Miller, June 24, 1933)

At that time, the System did not have the power now given it by the
Banking Act of 1933, to close the discount window to banks making an
undue extension of speculative credits.

The System, how,zver, promptly reversed its easing policy, and early
in 1928 a firming policy was inaugurated.

1928.

That did the Federal Reserve System do in 1928?

Between January 1 and August 8, 1928, the discount rate was
increased three times, namely -

On February 3rd from 3i to 4%, on May 18 from 4 to 4%, and on
July 13 from 4- to 5%.

The acceptance rates were also increased, - on Feb. 3rd from 3-3/8
to 3%, on March 30 from 31 to 3-5/8%, on April 13 from 3-5/8 to 3-3/4%, on
May 18 from 3-3/4% to 4%, on July 13 from 4 to 4%, on July 26 from 4i
to 41%.

In addition, during this period, bills bought decreased 225 millions;
United States Government securities either ran off or were sold to the
amount of 419 millions of dollars, and our monetary gold stock d3clined
265 millions.
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The resultant pressure was so great that the banks were compelled
to increase their disoaunts by 540 millions, while total Federal reserve
credit in this period decreased 151 millions.

What the Federal Reserve Board did during the latter part of 1928
and early 1929 has already been covered in the article by Dr. Miller.

I think the above is satisfactory evidence that the Federal Reserve
System did use its influence strongly to stop the speculative activity.
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A-. 'lett. ::orterea ;10unae1

23, 15.

Service Of Golemmv 'If' Federal
Reserve Dank Of Nwe leek as Direetor of
Dank fat internationei Ilettleeselak

t!let riernrr.ntisza dettod 4"71: it 2., 1) ttUoll

en tlis *byte irlbleets .the ',fords ,.*.apm .,:onvention* axwear

- pare 1. WO las 'These words refer to the woarretetior.

rev/posting t eBank r aiternatiolzi. Zettlonents" *doh sae aeo-ted

at the Have ea Ammar, 20, 1930 by represortatives of Germany,

Belciun. ?ranee, nreat Britain. Italy and %taxa of the ene part and

the -devornnent of Co Swim Confederation of to atlxmr part. The

:421ted ;tates vas ;IA a party to it. The f421 nano of this loomom•

tion and tlko awe foots regardini the lartiss to it were stated an

pate 10 of sr immerandum of August 21, 19, and I did net think it

neeeeeary to refer to the oonvontion each time by the full ram.

AoserdielAy. I used Vo shorter torn "I'Agus(,,p'otrirention" three times

thermarter in suoh menoranduas

Pourver, my attention has best *LW to the feet that the

woris "40,0 convention" iiszr possibly IA 37;r...fused with The llama

c,str,yerttion whisk was si,:ispted at The Lncus ,;(3ANevenes to 1899 and

vtlioh established the Perasnent ;court of Arbitration at The 1Agues

The United Stated; vas a party to The -gyps Convention of 1899 and to

the revision thereat in 1907, and is still a nwrlbor of oloh Convention.

Although 1 feel that the oontext clearly shoes that the

words "'Bogue Convention" teed an 'Agee 12 and 13 of sir senoninchee of

August 21, refer to the Nwomeibies rosrooting the Dank for

I

241
Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



Anhwei loserve Sear' .- 2

International Vottlemonte adopted at the nape am January 20.

1930. 1 hove prepared this menorma&lm in oriler-to room any

poseble sibiguity rowans tle mettor.

to dix,,nr,,,70spoatfUlly,

A.,A of 1933. 11-1

6tatent .ot

question hasMom

to take the tine

expree ,, Miter
liana

feel tarst I hvuld iupplezacti. so4,41r3ut
e

' f7

.1[41Kt opinicn. alt,lough is6 neoessgwy to treat the

•

•

;0,17.
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404.4*.koi Abiow s

Federal Reserve Board

Mr. Wyatt, General Counsel.

ALUE,UOU 1VOU

Service of Governor of Federal
Reserve Bank of New York as Director
of Bank for International Settlements.

When I rendered my opinion of November 7, 1933 on the above
subject, we were working under great pressure in order to dispose of a
large volume of business arising under the Banking Act of 1933, and I
was unable to take the time to prepare an elaborate statement of the
reasons for the views expressed therein. Now that the question has
arisen again, I feel that I should supplement somewhat the views ex-
pressed in that opinion, although it is again necessary to treat the
matter hurriedly and it will be impossible to prepare in the short time
available a complete and thorough discussion of the subject.

Section 14(g) of the Federal Reserve Act reads as follows:

"(6) The Federal Reserve Board shall exercisespecial supervision over all relationships and transactionsof any kind entered into by any Federal reserve bank with anyforeign bank or banker, or with any group of foreign banksor bankers, and all such relationships and transactions shallbe subject to such regulations, conditions, and limitationsas the Board may prescribe. No officer or other representa-tive of any Federal reserve bank shall conduct negotiationsof any kind with the officers or representatives of anyforeign bank or banker without first obtaining the permissionof the Federal Reserve Board. The Federal Reserve Boardshall have the right, in its discretion, to be representedin any conference or negotiations by such representative orrepresentatives as the Board may designate. A full reportof all conferences or negotiations, and all understandingsor agreements arrived at or transactions agreed upon, and allother material facts appertaining to such conferences ornegotiations, shall be filed with the Federal Reserve Boardin writing by a duly authorized officer of each Federal re-serve bank which shall have participated in such conferencesor negotiations."
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Federal Reserve Board -- 2

The language of this section would seem too clear to require

analysis; but its significance becomes more apparent when it is recalled

that it was added to the Federal Reserve Act by the Banking Act of 1933

as a result of growing resentment in Congress and in the public mind

against the extent to which the Federal Reserve Bank of New York had

interested itself in the problems of foreign central banks, the extent

to which the Federal Reserve Board had been ignored in connection with

such matters and the unfortunate consequences which it was felt that

the entanglement of the Federal Reserve System in foreign affairs had

brought upon this country. Congress intended to prevent a repetition

of any such occurrences by laying upon the Federal Reserve Board an un-

mistakable mandate to "exercise special supervision over all relations

and transactions of any kind entered into by any Federal Reserve bank

with any foreign bank or banker, or with any group of foreign banks or

bankers." Moreover, Congress gave the Federal Reserve Board ample

authority to control such relations, and the Board clearly has no right

to surrender such powers or to take any action which would make it im-

possible or even difficult for the Board effectively to comply with that

mandate.

With this situation in mind, let us consider the "Statutes of

the Bank for International Settlements", which would govern the services

of the Governor of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York as a director

for the Bank for International Settlements and the relations between the

Federal Reserve Bank of New York and the Bank for International Settle-

ments growing out of his acceptance of that position.
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Federal Reserve Board - 3

Article 3 of the statutes of the Bank for International Settle-

ment provides that

"The objects of the bank are: To promote the cooperation

of central banks and to provide additional facilities for in-

ternational financial operations, and to act as trustee or

agent in regard to international financial settlements in-

trusted to it under agreements with the parties concerned."

Since one of its primary objects is to promte the cooperation

of central banks, it is obvious that the Bank for International Settlements

is expected to have an important bearing upon dealings between central

banks. Inasmuch as Article 58 defines the term "central bank" in such a

way that the Federal Reserve Bank of New York must be considered the central

bank of the United States within the meaning of these "Statutes", it is ob-

vious that the operations of the Bank for International Settlements were

expected to have an important effect upon the relations between the Fed-

eral Reserve Bank of New York and the various central banks of other

countries. It is also obvious that, without retaining effective control

over the relations between the Federal Reserve Bank of New York and the

Bank for International Settlements, the Federal Reserve Board cannot comply

with the mandate imposed upon it by Congress by section 14(g) of the Fed-

eral Reserve Act.

Article 20 of the Statutes of the Bank for International Settle-

ments reads as follaws:

"The operations of the bank shall be in conformity with

the monetary policy of the central banks of the countries concerned.

"Before any financial operation is carried out by or on behalf

of the bank on a 0_ven market or in a given currency the board

shall afford to the central bank or central banks directly con-

cerned an opportunity to  dissent. In the event of disapproval

being expressed within such reasonable time as the Board shall

specify, the proposed operation shall not take place. A central

bank may make its concurrence subject to conditions and may
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Federal Reserve Boa!, -- 4
•

limit its assent to a specific operation, or enter into a
general arrangement permitting the bank to carry on its
operations within such limits as to time, character, and
amount as may be specified. This article shall not be read 
as requiring the assent of any central bank to the withdrawal 
from its market of funds to the introduction of which no ob-

jection had been raised by it in the absence of stipulations 
to the contrary by the central bank concerned at the time the 
original operation was carried out.

governor of a central bank or his alternate or any
other director specially authorized by the central bank of the
country of which he is a national to act on its behalf in this
matter shall, if he is present at the meeting of the board and 
does not vote against any such proposed operation, be deemed 
to have given the valid assent of the central bank in question.

"If the representative of the central bank in question is
absent or if a central bani- is not directly represented on the
board, steps shall be taken to afford the central bank or banks
concerned an opportunity to express dissent."

It is important to note from the first paragraph of this article

that, with respect to the United States, the onerations of the Bank for

International Settlements are required to be in conformity with the mone-

tary policy of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York - not the monetary

policy of the United States Government, the Federal Reserve Board, the

twelve Federal Reserve banks or the Federal Open Market Committee.

It is also important to observe from the second paragraph

that, if the Bark for International Settlements decides to carry out

financial operations in the United States or in the Currency of the United

States by making purchases in the open market or otherwise, it must give

the Federal Reserve Bank of New York an opportunity to dissent, but it

can completely ignore the Treasury of the United States, the Federal Re-

serve Board or the Federal Open Market Committee. Furthermore, if it

decides to invest funds in this market and the Federal Reserve Bank of

New York does not express any dissent or make any reservations, the Bank

for International Settlements can withdraw the funds invested in this market
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Federal Reserve Board -- 5

at any time it chooses to do so. Although such operations may have

an important effect upon open market money conditions in the United

States and upon the stability of the dollar in the foreign exchange

market, the Bank for International Settlements is not expected to con-

sider the wishes of anyone in this country except the Federal Reserve

Bank of New York.

If the Bank for International Settlements and the Federal Re-

serve Bank of New York are permitted to operate in accordance with the

statutes of the Bank for International Settlements, the Bank for In-

ternational Settlements, with the consent or acquiescence of the Federal

Reserve Bank of New York, might be in position to impede or possibly

nullify any open market policy undertaken by the Federal Reserve System

as a whole or any efforts of the Treasury through the Stabilization

Fund to stabilize the dollar in relation to the currencies of other

countries.

It will be noted from the third paragraph of Article 20 that,

if the Federal Reserve Bank of New York should be represented on the

directorate of the Bank for International Settlements by its governor

or his alternate or any other director specially authorized by the

Federal Reserve Bank of New York to act on its behalf in this matter,

and such representative should be present at a meeting of the Board of

Directors of the Bank for International Settlements and refrain from

voting against any operation proposed to be undertaken by the Bank for
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Federal Reserve Board -- 6

International Settlements, the Federal Reserve Bank of New York would be

deemed to have given its valid assent to such operations. In the light

of this provision, it is difficult to perceive how the Federal Reserve

Board could effectively exercise special supervision and control over re-

lations between the Federal Reserve Bank of New York and the Bank for

International Settlements which it is required to exercise by section 14

(g) of the Federal Reserve Act, if the governor of the Federal Reserve

Bank of New York or any other representative of that bank should be a mem-

ber of the Board of Directors of the Bprk for International Settlements.

While attending a meeting of the Board of Directors, a matter might come

up which he believed to be desirable and against which he could not con-

scientiously vote and, if he refrained from voting against it, the Federal

Reserve Bank of New York would be deemed to have assented to such action.

When the Treasury Department, the Federal Reserve Board and the Federal

Open Market Committee found out about it later it would be entirely too

late to do anything about it.

Article 28 of the Statutes of the Bank for International Settle-

ments is too long to quote in this memorandum; but it contemplates that

Belgium, France, Germany, Great Britain, Italy, Japan and the United States

are each entitled to two representatives on the Board of Directors, prefer-

ably the governor of the central bank of each such country and one other

person selected by him to represent finance, industry or commerce. However,

Article 28 contains the following provision on this subject:

"If for any reason the governor of any of the seven

institutions above mentioned is unable or unwilling to serve as

director, or to anpoint a substitute nominee under subclause (1),

or to make an appointment under subclause (2), the governors of
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Federal Reserve Board - 7

the other institutions referred to or a majority of them may in-
vite to become members of the board two nationals of the country
of the governor in question, not objeoted to by the central bank
of that country."

This provides a means by which the United States could be

represented by two directors on the board of the Bank for International

Settlements without the Federal Reserve Bank of New York being committed

in any way by the actions of such directors or their failure to vote

against any propositions coming before the Board of Directors of the Bank

for International Settlements for action. With a little diplomacy, it

should be easy to secure the appointment to the Board of Directors of the

Bank for International Settlements of two persons not connected with the

Federal Reserve System in any way who would be entirely competent to keep

the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, the Federal Reserve Board, and the

Treasury Department fully informed as to matters being considered at

meetings of the Board of Directors of the Bank for International Set-

tlements.

Articles 30 and 32 of the Statutes of the Bank for International

Settlements read as follows:

"ARTICLE 30

"Directors must be ordinarily resident in
Europe or in a position to attend regularly at meet-
ings of the board."

"ARTICLE 32

"keetingsce the board shall be held not less than
10 times a year. At least four of these shall be held
at the registered office of the bank."
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Federal Reserve Board -8

In view of these provisions it is difficult to understand

haw the Governor of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York could give

proper attention to his duties as the chief executive officer of that

bank and at the same time properly attend to his duties as a director

of the Bank for International Settlements.

Article 56 of the Statutes of the Bank for International

Settlements reads as follows:

"ARTICLE 56

"(1) If any dispute shall arise between the bank,
on the one side, and any central bank, financial institution,
or other bank referred to in the present statutes, on the

other side, or between the bank and its shareholders, with

regard to the interpretation or application of the statutes

of the bank, the same shall be referred for final decision

to the tribunal provided for by The dague agreement of
January, 1930.

"(2) In the absence of agreement as to the terms

of submission either party to a dispute under this article

may refer the same to the tribunal, which shall have power

to decide all questions (including the question of its awn
jurisdiction) even in default of appearance by the other
party.

"(3) Before giving a final decision and without

prejudice to the questions at issue, the president of the

tribunal, or, if he is unable to act in any case, a member

of the tribunal to be designated by him forthwith, may,

on the request of the first party applying therefor, order

any appropriate provisional measures in order to safeguard

the respective rights of the parties.

"(4) The provisions of this article shall not

prejudice the right of the parties to a dispute to refer

the same by common consent to the president or a member of

the tribunal as sole arbitrator."
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Federal Reserve Board - 9

If, therefore, the Federal Reserve Bank of New York should

become a shareholder or otherwise agree to be bound by the Statutues

of the Bank for International Settlements and any dispute should arise

between the Federal Reserve Bank of New York and the Bank for Interna-

tional Settlements or any other central bank or financial institution

which has agreed to be bound by the Statutes of the Bank for Interna-

tional Settlements, the matter would have to be referred for final

decision to the tribunal provided for by The Hague agreement of Janu-

ary 1930 and the Federal Reserve Board, the State Department, the

Treasury Department or any other representative of the Government of

the United States would have nothing to say about the matter.

In the light of the strong public sentiment against this

country becoming entangled in the affairs of Europe and especially

the sentiment in Congress against adherence by this country to the

Torld Court, it would seem extremely inadvisable from a political

standpoint for the Federal Reserve Bank of New York to become bound

in any way by the Statutes of the Bank for International Settlements,

even if there were no conflict between such provisions and the provi-

sions of the Federal Reserve Act.

Let us consider haw the Bank for International Settlements was

created and what its "Statutes" really are.

Representatives of Germany, Belgium, France, Great Britain,

Italy and Japan, met at Geneva, Switzerland, on August 6, 1929, for

the purpose of reaching a general settlement of the question of
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Federal Reserve Board - 10

reparation and of other financial claims arising out of the war. The

United States was represented at this conference by an observer only.

The first session lasted till August 31, 1929, and resulted in the

adoption of reports of experts on the questions involved. During

the second session of the conference from January 3 to January 20,

1930, certain instruments were drawn up and adopted by the representa-

tives present. Among these instruments was a "convention respecting

the Bank for International Settlements" which was adopted January 20,

1930.

This convention constituted an agreement between the repre-

sentatives of Germany, Belgium, France, Great Britain, Italy and Japan

of the one part, and the Government of the Swiss Confederation of the

other part. The United States was not a party to it. Under this con-

vention, Switzerland agreed immediately to grant to the Bank for

International Settlements a constituent charter "having the force of

law". This charter contemplated the founding of an international bank

by central banks of Belgium, France, Germany, Great Britain, Italy and

Japan, and "by a financial institution of the United States of America".

The charter provided, among other things, that the constitution, oper-

ations, and activities of the international bank Should be defined and

governed by "the annexed statutes which are hereby sanctioned." These

statutes constituted an annex to the above described convention and

became effective as between the signatory Governments upon the ratifi-

cation of this convention by those Governments.
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The "Statutesof the Bsrar for International Settlements",

therefore, would appear to be an international agreement to which

the United States is not a party and to which it could not become

a party except through the negotiation of a treaty by the President

of the United States and the ratification of the same by the Senate

in accordance with the Constitution.

However, the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, as a corporation,

might become bound by contract to comply with the terms of the Statutes

of the Bank for International Settlements. It would seem that any such

possibility should be carefully avoided, lest this Government, through

one of its instrumentalities, the Federal Reserve Bank of New York,

become involved in, or have its interests affected by, the terms of

that International agreement by some 'back door", irregular or uncon-

stitutional method.

One of the serious complications which would be caused by the

Governor of a Federal Reserve bank becoming a director of the Bank for

International Settlements would be the divided allegiance of the person

holding the two positions. The Governor of a Federal Reserve bank is

the chief executive officer of an instrumentality of the United States

to which important governmental powers have been delegated. In this

respect, a Federal Reserve bank is in quite a different category from

the ordinary institution operated for profit.
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Furthermore, it should be observed that the Bank for Interna-

tional Settlements is not the usual type of institution operated for

profit but instead is primarily a political instrumentality of the

nations responsible for its organization. This is clearly demon-

strated by the fact that the bank wasorganized by means of an

international convention and for the purpose of facilitating the

settlement of international claims for reparations.

It may be contended that the Governor of a Federal Reserve

bank serving as a director of the Bank for International Settlements

would be subject to no more conflict in his allegiance than would

the ,overnor of the central bank of any of the other six powers who

assisted in the organization of the bank. But it must be remembered

that the other nations by becoming parties to the Hague Convention

have authorized the heads of their central banks to accept positions

as directors of the Bank and thus have sanctioned the creation of a

situation in which international duties of the governors may conflict

with their national duties. This is precisely the situation of the

nations which have become- signatories of the Hague Convention just

as it is the situation of the nations which have signed the League

of Nations Covenant.

The position of a Governor of a Federal Reserve bank would be

quite different. The United States has delegated certain governmental
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powers to the Federal Reserve bank but has not by executing any

international agreement authorized the creation of a situation in

which international duties as director of an international bank

might conflict with national duties. Until the United States sees

fit to become a signatory to the Hague Convention it is submitted

that it would be improper for the Governor of a Federal Reserve bank

to become a director of the Bank for International Settlements.

Respectfully,

Walter 7.yatt,
General Counsel.
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411 August 22, Ile. 1

BANK OF INTERNATIONAL SETTLEMENTS 

1. Article 3 of the statutes of the Bank is as follows:

"The objects of the bank are:

To promote the cooperation of central
banks and to provide additional facilities for
international financial operations; and to act

as trustee or agent in regard to international

financial settlements intrusted to it under
agreements with the parties concerned."

2. I can find nothing in the Federal Reserve Act either permitting

or prohibiting the Governor of a Federal Reserve Bank from

becoming a director of a foreign bank.

So far as the Federal Reserve System is concerned, I can see

nothing in the Act looking toward such a relationship.

3. In my opinion, Section 14 (g) of the Federal Reserve Act relates

to agreements, etc. entered into between a representative of

the Federal Reserve System on the one hand, as opposed to the

Bank of International Settlements on the other.

4. The Governors of the Federal Reserve Banks, however, are fiscal

agents of the Treasury, and the Board has no jurisdiction over

such agency.

5. Whether the Treasury has power to request the Governor of the

Federal reserve bank, as fiscal agent, to accept the position

of director of the B.I.S., and whether the Governor can legally

accept this office, in my opinion, is one for the Treasury to

determine under the scope of its fiscal agency powers.

6. Whether the System could spare Governor Harrison so that he could

undertake this work as fiscal agent of the Treasury is a question

for the Board to determine.

7. If the Board permits him to accept this office, careful regulations

should be laid down providing that no vote, or failure to vote,

shAll in any way bind the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, or 
the
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Federal Reserve System, unless and until specifically approved
by the Federal Reserve Board.

B. Proper regulations also should be drawn providing that Governor
Harrison in considering anything as director of the B.I.S. other
than purely bariv.ing matters, - e.g. stabilization, etc. - shall
be sdbject to instructions from the Secretary of the Treasury.

2.
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Form No. 131

FEDERAL RESERVE 

11)Office CorresponcOnce BOARD

Date August  5, 1935

To  Mr  —}ip  pain Subject:

From Smead
r. 16-852

In accordance with your request we have prepared the attached

tables showing changes in Reserve bank credit and related items during the

following three periods:

August 3, 1927 to January 4, 1928
January 41 1928 to August 8, 1928
August 8, 1928 to January 21 1929

As you know, there is a gradual increase in money in circulation

in the latter part of the year, culminating with Christmas, and for the four

or five weeks following Christmas there is a very substantial decline in

money in circulation. Naturally these changes in the volume of money in

circulation are reflected in the volume of Reserve bank credit in use. No

attempt in these tables has been mnde to show changes in Reserve bank credit

and related items during the period immediately following Christmas. The

tables do show, however, the changes which took place during the period when

the Federal Reserve System was increasing and decreasing its holdings of

Government securities and acceptances.
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CHANGES IN.  RESERVE BANK CREDIT AND RELATED ITEMS 

August  1927 to January  1928

(In millions of dollars)

34=9_27 Jan„42 1928 Increase

Bills discounted
Bills bought
U. S. Gov't securities
Other Reserve bank credit

Total

Related items: 

Money in circulation
Member bank reserves
Treasury cash and deposits

with F. R. banks
Nonmember deposits
Other Federal Reserve
accounts

Gold stock
Treasury and national
bank currency

Net change

445
178
407
95

1125

4524
2350

220
30

296

4292

2004

521
387
627
69

1604

4652
2486

228
35

302

4092

76
209
220

Decrease

479 (net)

Changes tha
increased
the demand
for Reserve
bank credit-----------

128
136

8
5

6

200

26

t Changes that
reduced the
demand for
Reserve bank
credit

2006 2

481
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CHANGES IN RESERVE BANK CREDIT AND RELATED ITEMS

January 1928 to August 1928 

(In millions of dollars)

Reserve bank credit: 

Bills discounted
Bills bought
U. S. Gov't securities
Other Reserve bank credit

Total

Related items: 

Money in circulation
Member bank reserves
Treasury cash and deposits

with Federal Reserve banks 228
Nonmember deposits 35
Other Federal Reserve

accounts 302

Jan. 4, 1928

521
387
627
69

1,604

4,652
2,486

Gold stock 4,092
Treasury and national

bank currency 2,006

Net change

Aug. 8, 1928 Increase

1,061
162
208
22

1,453

4,418
2,266

247
27

330

3,827

2,007

540

Changes that
increased the
demand for Re
serve bank

credit

19

28

265

Decrease 

225
419
47

151 (Net)

Changes that re-
duced the de-
mand for Reserve
bank credit

234
220

8

1

151
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CHANGES IN RESERVE BANK CREDIT AND RELATED ITEMS

August 1928 to January 1929 

Reserve bank credit:

(In millions of dollars)

Aug. 8, 1928 Jan 2 1929-

Bills discounted 1,061 1,151
Bills bought 162 484
U. S. Gov't securities 208 244
Other Reserve bank credit 22 31

Total 1,453 1,910

Related items: 

Money in circulation
Member bank reserves
Teeasury cash and deposits

with Federal Reserve banks
Nonmember deposits
Other Federal Reserve

accounts

Gold stock
Treasury and national

bank currency

Net change

4,418
2,266

247
27

330

3,827

2,007

Increase 

90
322
36
9

457

Changes that in-
creased the demand
for Reserve bank

credit

4,646 228

2,494 228

235
39 12

348 18

3,840

2,013

455

Decrease

Changes that re-
duced the demand
for Reserve bank

credit

12

13

6

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



Form No.

Office CorresponSnce
To  Mr. Hamlin 

From Mr. Smead

FEDERAL RESERVE
BOARD

Subject:

411
Date July 26, 1935

Federal Reserve Board action

in 1929 to stop speculation.

GPO 16-852

As requested in your memorandum of July 25, we have checked your

comments on Senator Glass' statement that the Federal Reserve Board failed

to put a stop to the wild speculation of 1929, and have supplied the desired

additional data. The comments as revised are as follows:

In 1928 the Board approved an increase from 3 1/2 percent

to 4 percent in the discount rate of the Federal Reserve Bank

of New York on February 3, to 4 1/2 percent on May 18, and to

5 percent on July 13.

It approved increases in buying rates of the Federal Re-

serve Bank of New York on 90 day bankers acceptances in 1928

from 3 3/8 percent to 3 1/2 percent on February 3, to 3 5/8

on March 30, to 3 3/4 on April 13, to 4 on May 18, to 4 1/4

on July 13, and to 4 1/2 on July 26; and in 1929 to 4 3/4 on

January 4, to 5 on January 21, to 5 1/8 on February 15, to

5 3/8 on March 21, and to 5 1/2 on March 25.

Between the first week in August, 1927, when the 3 1/2

percent discount rate was established, and the first week in

January, 1928, the Federal Reserve System bought $220,000,000

of Government securities; between January 4, 1928 and June 6,

1928, the System sold $418,000,000 of such securities; and

between June, 1928, and January, 1929, the Reserve System's

holdings of Government securities fluctuated within narrow

limits. There was, therefore, a net decrease of about

$200,000,000 in the System's holdings of Government securities
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Mr. Hamlin

between August, 1927, when the 3 1/2 percent discount

rate was established, and January, 1929.

The net decrease of $200,000,000 in Government

securities was, however, offset by a net increase dur-

ing the same period of $258,000,000 in acceptance

holdings, which increased from $178,000,000 on August 3,

1927 to $387,000,000 on January 4, 1928, declined to a

low point of $162,000,000 on August 8, 1928, increased

to a high point of $494,000,000 on December 12, 1928,

and stood at $436,000,000 on January 30, 1929.

There was a net increase of $376,000,000 in holdings

of bills discounted between August 3, 1927 and January 30,

1929, not much different from the net increase of

$360,000,000 in total Reserve bank credit during the

same period.

During the same period, from August, 1927, to

January, 1929/ the country's gold stock declined about

$450/000,000 as a result of gold exports.

During the period from August 3, 1927 to January

30, 1929, money in circulation declined $181,000,000.

It should be noted that while the Board did not approve an increase from

5 percent to 6 percent in New York's discount rate until August 9, 1929, the

Board very definitely inaugurated a policy of "direct action" early in the

year for the purpose of checking the then existing speculative activity. Con-

siderable doubt existed, however, as to whether the Board had the right under

the law to deny credit to member banks. If the Board had then had the authority
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Mr. Hamlin — #3

it now has its measures would have had a much more pronounced effect than they

did. The policy that the Board pursued, however, forced member banks to in—

crease their borrowings from around $400,000,000 in the early part of 1928 to

about $1,000,000,000 in the middle of 1928, at which level they were kept until

after the break in the stock market in 1929.
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Form No. 131

Office Corresponknce
FEDERAL RESERVE

BOARD

To Mr. Hamlin Subject:__

Mr. Smead

Date August 7, 1935

1 ti

I am returning herewith the memoranda you handed to me this morning.

In the first part of 1928 the Board took drastic action to check specu-

lation whereas in the fall it adopted an easy money policy by purchasing

a substantial volume of bankers! acceptances, thus enabling member banks

to finance their seasonal requirements without recourse to the Federal

Reserve banks. In fact, member banks reduced their borrowings at the

Federal Reserve banks during the fall months.

It seems to me, therefore, that your statement which is intended to

show what the Board did to check speculation should deal only with the

first part of the year when such action was taken by the Board.

6)1/7
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CONIPIDENTIAL
Not for publication

EARNINGS AND EXPENSES OF FEDERAL RESERVE' 'BANKS, AUGUST 1935

Federal
Reserve

Month Augu.st

Earnings from ••••

Dis-
counted
bills

Pur-
chased
bills

Boston $1,438
New York 6,660
Philadelphia 1,062
Cleveland 3,690

Richmond 254
Atlanta 192
Chicago 79
St. Louis 108

Minneapolis 156
Kansas City 235
Dait
Sa. -ancisco 

1,046
475

TOTAL
August 1935 15,395 966 138,462
July 1935 11,878 #935 133,719
August 1934  57,779 1,291 836
Jan. to Aug. 1935 107,611 20,652 890,241

1934 1p81,773 123,351 836
BOARD OF GOVERNORS .

OF Xlih FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM
DIVISION OF BANK OPERATIONS

SEPTEMBER 17, 1935.

$72
393
100
91

ft

35
35
117
3

2
26
25
67

Indus-
trial
ad-
vances

U.S.
Govt.

securi-
ties

$11,837 $211,919
31,781 1,039,016
18,562 239,947
8,179 2)1,813

23,316 156,163
5,426 126,145
9,095 448,831
2,153 144,835

10,633 111,716
4,416 143,251
8,909 122,271
4,155 266,791

Commitments
to make in-
dustrial
advances

Other
sources

Total

3-811

Current, eexpenses
19 5

Exclusivl.
of cost

of
F. R.

currency !

$2,200
8,836

264
1,618

-286
255
795

1,665

126
11,107

383
4,066

3,302,698 31,029
3,264,660 19,638
3,930,605 537
27,352,883 143,880
30,967,173 537

$296
5,348
10,635
5,879

2,016
2,044
18,943
17,237

7,474
14,366
1,028
4,746

662,9)45
837,237

$227,762
1,092,034

270,570
311,270

181,498
134,097
477,860
166,001

130,107
173,401
133,662
280,300

iotal

January - August 1935

Current net
earnings

Total
Rate
on

paid-in
capital

Current net earnings

Total on 
Rate Less accrued

dividends and
paid- net charges
in (current) to

capital profit and loss*

$159,804 170,663
600,745 636,571
186,858 196,972
217,379 226,499

133,881
113 ,717
264,454 •

114,156 n,

90,012 3,578,562 2,328„1.
77,691 #3,50C,521 29337,-)28
93,10 4,084,198 2,4301 2_

*Exclusive
+Revised.

141,597
120,988
281,364
123,179

22,377
144,894
97,387
218,926

2,458,522
5)2,444,89

_6496,316
29,178,212I 18,865,''.37 19,788,606
33,010,907 19,077,2;3,5 19,747,193

Per cent
$57,094
455,363

-D,593
84,771

39,901
13,109
196,496
42,822

30,730
28,507
36,275
61,374

6.3
9.
5.7
7.6

9.3
3.5
18.1
12.7

11.5
8.3
10.7
6.7

1,120,040 9.
#1,063,622 #8.5
1,587,382 12.8

$460,526
3,879,245

482,467
628,100

326,865
264,893

2,017,606
304,691

155,021
202,200
243,766
424,226

Per cent
6.4 $48,720
9.8 1,691,615
4.8 -129,306
7.2 82,394

9.8 124,277
9. 78,058
23.7 1,666,455
11.4 153,368

7.4 55,916
7.5 50,059
9.1 110,224

5.9 55,077

9,389,606 9.6
13,263,709 13.6

9,389,606
,13,263,709

of profits of $2,742,713 on sales of Un4,tA .-Ftates Government securities held in Special

-VOLUME 264
PAGE 63

9.6 3,9861857
13.6 8,465,661

Investment Account.
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INDUSTRIAL ADVANCES BY YEDERAI RESERVE BANES -- sulawmc OF APPLICATIONS, APPROVALS, REJECTIONS AND COMMITMENTS, TO SEPTEMBER 11,

(Not for publication) (Amounts in thousands of dollars) 

Applications received - net  Applications recommended  Applications approved by Federal Reserve bank
Finally Conditionally
approved approved Federal

Reserve
Bank

Boston
New York
Philadelphia
C eland.
Rilikond
Atlanta
Chicago
St. Louis
Minneapolis
Kansas City
Dallas
San Francisco

Total

Federal
Reserve
Bank

By Industrial
Advisory
Committee

By F. R. Bank
from Industrial
Adv. Committee*

Number I Amount

397 21,696
881 63,221
11.714 34,328
539 16,516
487 19,634
462 11,537
908 42,612
318 11,119
94)41 17,148

11,486
1418 10,679
941 26,772

7,095 286,748

for approval (with and
without conditions) by
Ind. Advisory Corn. 

Number Amount NuMber

369 20,658 133
845 56,845 313
9 32,835 157

529 16,413 157
476 19,045 156
454 10,993 153
878 38,078 134
310 10,728 109
910 '6,714 265
328 10,555 75
410 10,475 99
8013 26.008 236

6,867 269,347 2,917

Applications under consideration

By Industrial
Advisory Committee

Number Amount

Boston
New York
PlIkdelphia
Cl eland
Richmond
Atlanta
Chicago
St. Louis
Minneapolis
Kansas City
Dallas
San Francisco

Amount

Total

Number Amount Number Amount Number Lount

1935

641

B-816
Rejections of app.l.ications
Recommended by

Industrial Ad.-
visor Committee

Number 1 Amount

By Federal
Reserve bank

9,693 92 7,805 90 7,805 2 40 260 11,768

26,717 330 28,869 285 24,210 45 4,659 542 35,296

21,552 120 16,039 95 14,674 25 1,365 311 12,476

7,109 136 6,210 89 4,942 47 1,268 373 9,293
9,656 147 9,293 128 7,959 19 1,334 320 9,581
4,030 1.4-4 3,704 104 2,195 40 1,509 303 7,366
10,160 106 6,641 72 4,726 34 1,915 755 29,030
5,249 107 5,247 Els 3,837 19 1,410 201 5,589
6,249 230 5,016 144 3,473 86 1,543 654 10,765
5,678 69 5,389 58 4,943 11 446 259 5,167
4,124 94 3,921 84 3,032 lo 889 313 6,451
3.306 226 9.652 195 4,041 31 1.611 661 16,213

119,523 1,801 107,826 1,432 89,1837_ 369 17,95.1E14151a54ig1315vi29___,

By Federal
Reserve bank

Number [ Amount

4 235 4 43o
26 1,209 9 877
6 300 6 6,238

9 114
11 396 --
6 140 543
19 3,423 ii.7so
8 281 ..._ _-

11 135 3 143
6 642 ......

6 103 2 75
42 1,253 20 509

•••••••

To tal

Distribution of amounts final.VppIoved by Federal Reserve bank
Federal Reserve b participations

Outstanding

Advances tCommitments

Advances
re-

paid

In process of Withdrawn, re-
co.  letion duced, or ex-

Advances lCommitments_pired(unused)

Number

273
5o6

333
393
329
305
768
203

677
259
314

653

Financing
institution

participations

Amount 

12,383
27,099
10,559
10,204

9,752
7,246
30,657
5,481
11,555
5,167
6,479
15,847

Financing
institution
guarantees

7,805 2,888 3,463 402 0.0 4.. WO MN& 902 150
24,210 7,016 9,701 521 178 590 4,467 1,737
14,674 3,897 905 1,724 4,584 60 581 2,923
4,942 1,745 1,793 264 40 .._ 37 763
7,959 4,563 1,805 364 200 14 418 595
2,195 1,044 600 380 - - 125 46
4,726 1,998 520 553 172 __ 938 545

3,837 455 1,927 268 __ ••••.r 912 275
3,473 2,172 150 556 194 11 29 361
4,943 1,135 1,174 255 18 146 503 1,712
3,032 1,827 428 156 2 170 74 375
8,041 810 4,072 55 255 1,471 845 533

1,000

5,233
66

104
159

701

6

1.673

I Total 154 , 8,233
BOARD OF GOVERNnS-

Ot TEE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM
DIVISION OF BANK OPERATIONS

SEPTEMBER 17, 1935.

53 9,09 89,837 29,550 26,538 5,498 5,643 2,462 10,131 10,015

*Applications acted on by Industrial Advisory Committee adjusted for changes in amount applied for
and for withdrawals before approval or rejection by F. R. bank.
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(Not for publication)

Federal
Reserve

411rnk

CLASSIFICATION OF APPLICATIONS FOR IMUSTUAL LOANS REJECTED BY FEDERAL RESERVE BANKS, TO SEPTEMBER 11, 1935

(Amounts in thousands of dollars) (3-816a)

Total
applications

rejected

No. Amount

Reasons for rejections
Ineligible

Not establish-
ed industrial
,or commercial
enterprises
1To.

Boston 273 12,383
New York 506 27,099
Philadelphia 333 10,559
Cleveland 393 10,204

Richmond 329 9.722
Atlanta 305 7,246
Chicago 768 30,657
St. Louis 203 5,481

Minneapolis 677 11,555
Kansas City 259 5,167

*as 314 6,479
Francisco 653 15,647

Amount iNo.

, 3 30
47 2,516
11 486
24 512

20 672
6 lso
87 2,611
17 548

35 1,308
13 917
9 224
43 2,598

Yot for Otherwise
working ineligible
capital

Amount I No.

40 5,030 1
25 1,124
'21 1,014 2
68 2,901 3

50 2,025
62 1,976
157 8,512
30 1,373

113 2,711
171 4,175
71 2,196
50 1,969

arr••••

15

53
448

6 34
9 78
2 300

I•••••••

5 112
0E0000

3 133
3 38

Unsatisfactory
financial
condition

Unsatisfactory
business
prospects

Unsatis-
factory
management

Insufficient
security

Rejected
for other
rasons

Total,
including

duplications

-Amount V. Amount

213 6,078
495 21,587
74 2,651
172 3,686

164 4,464
26 1,130
376 10,392
125 1,906

53 895
62 1,041
193 3,923
323 7,167

No. Amount No . j .,:u110-unt No . I Amount Amount No. Amount

33 5,14
368 15,422
153 5,173
177 6,086

los 4,586
35 1,052
19 763
44 1,796

151 2,565
115 2,065
45 2,200
6 238

•9 312
286 11,0gg
g 176
27 1,441

4 625
56 1,776
21 2,340
7 24o

32 741
6 129
5 355
4 513

238 8,545 15
472 18,263
169 3,860 24
287 6,335 43

263 7,389 2
259 5,806 129
417 14,745 77
115 1,940 69

320 3,506 13
101 944 138
253 4,227 1
591 13,186 559

726

882
548

7
3,243
4,373
1,323

510
3,048

1
12,442

552 26,050
1,693 70,000
462 14,295
801 21,957

517 19,602
584 15,243

1,156 44,036
407 9,126

722 12,348
626 12,319
583 13,259

1,579 38,151

Total, all
Districts 5,013 152,429 315 12,602

BOARD OF GOVE21TO2S
OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM
1 DIVISION OF BANK OPERATIOrS

SEPTE1.13M 17, 1935

858 35,006 34 1,211 2,296 64,920 1,254 47,260 467 19,736 3,488 88,748 1,070 27,103 9,782 296,586
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4

INDUSTRIAL ADVANCES BY FEDERAL RESERVE BANKS - STP..11.1ARY OF APPLICATIONS, APPROVALS, REJECTIONS AND COMMITMENTS, TO SEPTEZER 18, 1935

(Not for publication) 
(Amounts in thousands of dollars)

Federal
Reserve
Bank

Boston
New York
Philadelphia
Cleveland
Richmond
At ta

Chi go
St. Louis
Minneapolis
Kansas City
Dallas
San Francisco

Total

Federal
Reserve
Bank

Boston
New York
Philadelphia
Cl and
RillItnd
Atlanta
Chicago
St. Louis

Kansas City
Dallas
San Francisco

Total

Applications received
By Industrial

Advisory
Committee

Number Amount

399
887
477
542
490
4G6
915
323
936
341
419
947

7,142

net
By P.R. Bank
from Industrial
Adv. Connittee* 
Number I Amount

21,720 363 20,658

63,433 849 56,692

34,363 459 32,610
16,74s 529 15,413

19,799 463 19,306
11,679 457 11,059

42,818 876 36,078

11,191 315 10,953

17,23 920 16,657

11,511 328 10,555

10,779 412 10,490
25.939 899 26,006

286,244 6,698 270,079

Applications under consideration

By Industrial
Advisory Committee

Number Amount

6 265
28 1,7)79
9 355
12 347
7 302

7 217
26 3,62o

12S

7 81

7 667

5 iss
4g 1,416

10 8,

. BOARD OF •VERNORS
OF. TI FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM
DIVISIO7 OF BANKOPERATIMTS

STP777ER 24, 1935.

Applications recommended
for approval (with and
without conditicns) by
Ind. Advisory Corn.

By Federal
Reserve bank

Number I Amount

Number Amount
14 )470

7 66
1 50

-
3 80
1 200

13 286
••••

4 90

1,222

133
314
157
157
157
154
134
112
C-,

75
102
236

2,002

Total

7,805
24,572
14,675

4,957
8,034
2,195
4,726
3,F42

3,473
4,943
3,032
6,101

90,

Applications approved by Federal Reserve bank

Total

Number Amount

Finally Conditionally
approved approved

Number Amount Number Amount

Rejections of a_pplications
Reco:amended by
Industrial Ad-
visory Committee

Number Amount

9,693 92 7,645 90 7,805 2 40 260 11,763

20,739 332 26,932 288 24,572 44 4,350 545 35,321

21,552 123 22,127 95 14,675 28 7,452 311 12,476

7,109 136 6,210 90 4,957 46 1,253 373 9,293

Mrd 
148 9,493 129 8,034 19 1,459 326 9,642

9 147 3,757 104 2,15 43 1,562 305 7,421

10,150 109 5,971 72 4,726 37 2,245 755 29,030
5,409 no 5,407 89 3,042 21 1,565 203 5,654

6,375 230 5,016 144 3,473 86 1,543 658 10,761

5,676 69 5,389 58 4,943 11 446 259 5,167

4,264 94 3,9_21 64 3,032 10 889 312 5,386
9,306 227 9,,007 196 8,101 31 1,566 1 663 16,213

120,122 1,817 114,735 1,439 90,355 378 24,360 4,970 159,152 

Distribution ef amounts finally approved by Federal Reserve bank.
Federal Reserve bank participations

1 Outstanding

Advances iCommitments

2,855
7,310
4,301
1,769

4,579
1,041
1,996
455

2,158
1,132
1,822
010

30,2 0

3,421

9,699
994

1,764
1,651
600
520

1,906
149

1,174
428

4,134

26,840

Advancesi Inprocess of Withdrawn, re-
re-  completion  duced or ex-

paid ,pired(unused)
,

] Advances Commitments

436
527

1,733
275
370

383
553
271

577
258
162

55

5,600

228
4,130

40
178

172

132
18
2

255

5,15

10
146
170

1,426

2,049

*Applications acted on by Industrial Advisory Committee adjusted for
and for withdrawals before approval or rejection by F. R. bank.

0/7

943

223 4,549
Go 534

343
14 422

126

938
933
65
503

73
869 

10,416

Financing
institution
partiqpations

150
1,736
2,923
756
620
45
545
27,7
362

1,712

375
552

10 o6

changes in amount applied for

VOLUME 264
PAGE 75

B-816

By Federal
Reserve bank

Number

273
510

335
393
335
307
768
205
677
259
314
672

5,048

Amount

12,383
27,874
10,634
10,204
9,813
7,222

30,907
5,546
11,555
5,167

.91479
16,340

154,124

Financing
institution
guarantees

1,000
5,136

10)4
159

701

6

1,713

9 7
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(Not for publication)

Federal
Reserve

41Ornk

CLASSIFICATION OF APPLICATIONS FOR INDUSTRIAL LOANS REJECTED BY FEDERAL RESERVE BA/115, TO SEPTEMBER lg, 1935

(Amounts in thousands of dollars) (B-816a)

Ineligible
Reasons for

1

Not establish-
ed industrial
or commercial
enterprises  

No. Amount No. Amount No. I Amount No.

Total
applications

rejected
Not for
working
canital

Otherwise
ineligible

rejections

Unsatisfactory Unsatisfactory Unsatis-
financial business factory
condition prospects management

Insufficient
security

Rejected
for other
reasons

Total,
including

duplications

Amount

Boston 273 12,383
New York 510 27,874
Philadelphia 335 10,634
Cleveland 393 10,204

Richmond 335 9,813
Atlanta 307 7,222
Chicago 768 30,907
St. Louis 205 5,546

Minneapolis 677 11,555
Kansas City 259 5,167
Da as 314 6,479
S rancisco 672 16,340

3 30 40 5,030 1 15
48 3,116 25 1,124 _._
11 486 22 1,064 2 53
24 512 68 2,901 3 448

20 672 51 2,040 6 34
6 180 63 1,976 9 78
87 2,611 157 8,512 2 300
17 548 30 1,373 __ __

35 1,308 113 2,711 5 112
13 917 171 4,175 -- __

9 224 71 2,19C, 3 133
46 2,632 53 2,012 5 238

/To. Amount

213 6,079
499 22,362
75 2,676
172 3,686

166 4,499
27 1,134
376 10,392
127 2,006

53 895
82 1,041
193 3,923
330 7,277

No. Amount /To. ,Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount

33 5,314 9 312
372 16,197 268 11,763
153 5,173 8 176
177 6,os6 27 1,441

'14 4,647 4 625
36 1,056 59 1,761
19 763 21 2,340
44 1,796 7 240

151 2,565 32 741
115 2,065 6 129
45 2,200 5 355
6 238 4 513

238 8,544
476 19,038
169 3,860
267 6,335

268 7,435
260 5,779
418 14,995
117 2,005

320 3,506
101 944
256 4,226
607 13,609

15 726
•••••• 

--

24 862
43 548

2 7
131 3,218
77 4,373
71 1,386

13 510
138 3,048
1 1

573 12,884

, 552 26,050
1,708 73,625
464 14,370
801 21,957

631 19,959
591 15,204

1,157 44,286
413 9,356

722 12,348
626 12,319
583 13,258

1,624 39,403

Total, all
Districts 5,048 154,124 319 13,236 564 35,114 36 1,411 2,313 65,970 1,265 48,102 470 20,441 3,517 90,276 1,088 27,585 9,872 302,135

BOARD OF GOVERNORS
03 THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM
DIVISION OF BANK OPERATIONS
. SEPTEMBER 24, 1935
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C OYFIDENTIAL 

Uot for publicLtion
EA3ITI-17GS i1DEXTE7SES OF FEDERAL RESERVE BANKS, SEPT:I:3M, 1935

Federal
Reserve
Bank

•

nonth

B-811

of September

Earnings from -

1_235

Current expenses

Dis- Pur- Indus- U. S.

counted chased trial Govt.

bills bills advances securities

CommitAents
to -..1o2le

Industrial
, advances

Other
sourcos

Total

Exclusive
of cost
of F. R.
currency

Total

January - Se-ctember 1935
Current net

earnings

Total
Rate on
paid-in
capital

C7arrPnt net earnings

Total

Rate on
paid-in
capital

Less accrued
dividends and
net charges
(current) to
profit and

loss*

"i"feb
Phil -)hia

Ricmond
.Ltlanta
Chicago
St. Louis

Minneapolis
Xansas City

LDallas
Slikrancisco

TOTAL
September 1935
logust 1935
September 1934

$1,901 $71 $11,513 8202,846

9,285 332 31,21 989,640

996 98 19,120 226,904

208 90 8,3144 279,296

$2,369 $174

8,926 17,871
360 1,345

1,514 5,751

494 35 22,499 149,661 937 5,975

173 34 5,147 120,716 247 12,145

13 115 8,994 432,293 833 19,380

233 3 1,963 13,634 1,708 5,355

104 2 10,530 110,255 127 162

371 26 4,183 137,113 415 16,111

1,068 25 S,C12 113,013 3:-.1 1,013

273 66 4,04E 255,347 4,183 10,126

$218,874

1,057,925
250,023
255,203

179,605
138,462
461,628
147,396

121,264
158,219
124,317
274,043

$1:,:3,259

592,956
187,949
217,661

145,808
109,592
261,933
114,715

96,404
135,707
90,274
205,368

$175,407
631,388
199,294
227,7E°

151,555
113,746

274,978
124,034

100,481
139,858
93,474
222,744

43,467

426,037
51,529
67,443

28,050
19,716
186,650
23,862

20,783
16,361
30,843
51,299'

Percent

5.14.

9.8
4.7
6.6

7.2
5.6

18.3
7.6

8.3
5.6
9.4

5.9

$503,993
4,305,282

33,995
695,543

354,915
284,509

2,204,256

32,553

Percent

6.3

2.8
4.8
7.1

9.5
8.6
23.1
11.

175,804 7.5

220,561 7.3
27,S08 9.1
475,526 5.9

$42,934

1,905,794
-141,430

86,419

128,620
160,914

1,790,617
157,455

64,304
46,335

122,166
52,980 

15,119 947 137,034 3,157,722 22,000 95,437

15,395 966 133,462 3,302,698 31,029 90,012

51,159 1,361 5,773 3,778,352 1,217 90,150

Jan. to
fI

Sept.1935 122,730 21,599 1,027,275 30,310,605 165,680 756,332

1934 1,132,932 124,712 6,607 34,746,025 1,754 927,386

3,42,259 2,321,606 2,460,219

3,578,562 2,326,981 2,456,522

3,926,509 2,391,217 2,457,272

32,606,471 21,187,443 22,246,625

36,939,416 21,466,752 22,204,470 .

958,040 8.7
1,120,040 9.
1,471,237 12.2

10,357,646 9.5

14,734,946 13.5
10,357,646 9.5 4,417,153
14,734,946 13.5 9,194,657

BOARD OF D0V2R1aRS

OF THE FL LSV SYSTEI:

OCTOBER 12, 1935 *Exclusive of profits of $4,014,025 on sales of United States Governmen
t securities held in Special Investment Account.
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